

HB0723/580415/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 723

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 11, after “circumstances;” insert “requiring the county councils of Prince George’s County and Montgomery County and the Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission to submit a certain report to the delegations of Prince George’s County and Montgomery County of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;”; and strike beginning with “boundaries” in line 12 down through “District” in line 13 and substitute “Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, in lines 10 and 11, strike “city of Rockville or Gaithersburg” and substitute “City of Rockville, the City of Gaithersburg, or the Town of Washington Grove”; and in line 12, strike “city of Rockville or Gaithersburg” and substitute “City of Rockville, the City of Gaithersburg, or the Town of Washington Grove”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 17, after “Act” insert “; provided, however, that nothing in this Act shall prevent Montgomery County from collecting the tax levied under Article 28, § 6-106 of the Code for a tax year beginning before the date the property was annexed by the City of Rockville, the City of Gaithersburg, or the Town of Washington Grove”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, after line 17, insert:

“SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the county councils of Prince George’s County and Montgomery County and the Maryland–National Capital

(Over)

Park and Planning Commission shall report to the delegations of Prince George's County and Montgomery County of the General Assembly on or before November 1, 2007, on the fee schedule for the use of each county's parks and recreational facilities and services, including parks and recreational facilities and services located within municipalities, as it applies to individuals who reside within Prince George's County and individuals who reside within Montgomery County. The report shall include a historical analysis of the origin and rationale for any nonresident fees.”;

and in line 18, strike “5.” and substitute “6.”.